## I Mina Trentai Tres Na Liheslaturan Guåhan Resolutions Log Sheet

							PUBLIC	DATE	
				Date of	Date	Committee /	HEARING	COMMITTEE	
Resolution No.	Sponsor	Title	Date Intro	Presentation	Referred	Ofc Referred	DATE	REPORT FILED	Date Adopted
442-33 (LS)	V. Anthony Ada	Relative to commending the Guam Homeland Security	08/25/16	09/03/16					08/25/16
		Office of Civil Defense, in partnership with the Governor's	2:51 p.m.	9:00 a.m.					
		Serve Guam! Commission and AmeriCorps Programs for							
		hosting the 2016 Guam Volunteers, Youth Preparedness							
		and Leadership Summit with the Theme: "Volunteerism in							
		Service, Whole Community Approach"; and to further							
		expressing gratitude to all who volunteer on Guam,							
		especially our youth, for their service to the island.							

## I MINA'TRENTAI TRES NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2016 (SECOND) Regular Session

Resolution No. 442-33 (LS)

Introduced by:

V. Anthony Ada
T. C. Ada
FRANK B. AGUON, JR.
Frank F. Blas, Jr.
B. J.F. Cruz
James V. Espaldon
Brant T. McCreadie
Tommy Morrison
T. R. Muña Barnes
R. J. Respicio
Dennis G. Rodriguez, Jr.
Michael F.Q. San Nicolas
Mary Camacho Torres
N. B. Underwood, Ph.D.
Judith T. Won Pat, Ed.D.

Relative to commending the Guam Homeland Security-Office of Civil Defense, in partnership with the Governor's Serve Guam! Commission and AmeriCorps Programs, for hosting the "2016 Guam Volunteers, Youth Preparedness and Leadership Summit," with the theme: Volunteerism in Service, Whole Community Approach; and to further expressing gratitude to all the volunteers on Guam, especially our youth, for their service to the island.

## BE IT RESOLVED BY I MINA'TRENTAL TRES NA LIHESLATURAN

- 2 **GUÅHAN**:
- WHEREAS, on Saturday, September 3, 2016, the Guam Homeland Security-
- 4 Office of Civil Defense, in partnership with the Governor's Serve Guam! Commission
- 5 and AmeriCorps Programs, will host the "2016 Guam Volunteers, Youth

- 1 Preparedness and Leadership Summit," with the theme: Volunteerism in Service,
- 2 Whole Community Approach; and
- 3 WHEREAS, the "Guam Volunteers, Youth Preparedness and Leadership
- 4 Summit" is the largest service-related convening of nonprofit, government, business
- 5 and civic leaders on our island of Guam where our island community of volunteers
- 6 convene in one place to learn from, share with and get inspired by one another to work
- 7 together to increase the number of volunteers on our island and the impact of the work
- 8 they do; and
- 9 WHEREAS, the theme for this year's Conference, Volunteerism in Service,
- 10 Whole Community Approach, is congruent with the goal to develop a community that
- 11 is civic-minded and service-oriented; and the strategic initiatives that will be
- 12 highlighted include education, economic opportunity, environmental stewardship,
- disaster services, healthy futures, veterans and military families, capacity building,
- volunteer recruitment, and volunteer management; and
- 15 WHEREAS, community service and volunteerism continue to be vital
- 16 components in meeting the needs of our community, and continue to be excellent
- ways for our youth to collaborate and learn about organization, project management,
- leadership, and other skills necessary to meet their full potential; and
- 19 WHEREAS, the aforementioned strategic initiatives will provide training and
- 20 guidance to our volunteers, and corporate and other organizations, on volunteer
- 21 engagement and capacity building; and
- WHEREAS, the "2016 Guam Volunteers, Youth Preparedness and Leadership
- 23 Summit," with the theme: Volunteerism in Service, Whole Community Approach, is
- 24 fully supported by the Guam Homeland Security-Office of Civil Defense; the
- 25 Governor's Serve Guam! Commission; the Corporation for National and Community
- 26 Service (CNCS); the Guam Volunteer Center (GVC), in partnership with the

- 1 University of Guam (UOG); the Guam Community College; the Guam Department of
- 2 Education (GDOE); the Guam Department of Integrated Services for Individuals with
- 3 Disabilities (DISID); the Department of Public Health & Social Services, Division of
- 4 Non Communicable Diseases (NCD); the Mayors Council of Guam and all nineteen
- 5 (19) village Mayors; the Guam Volunteer Organization Against Disaster (GuVOAD);
- 6 the American Red Cross; the Guam Memorial Hospital Volunteers Association; the
- 7 Federal Emergency Management Agency; the Iraq-Afghanistan and Persian Gulf
- 8 Veterans in the Pacific; and our four (4) AmeriCorps national programs: AmeriCorps
- 9 Guam Homeland Security, Guam Homeland Security and Office of Civil Defense;
- 10 AmeriCorps Impact Corps, Big Brothers Big Sisters of Guam; AmeriCorps Serve
- 11 Guam! Justice Corps, Judiciary of Guam; and AmeriCorps Ayuda Para I Komunidat,
- 12 Sanctuary, Incorporated; now therefore, be it
- 13 **RESOLVED,** that *I Mina'Trentai Tres Na Liheslaturan Guåhan* does hereby,
- on behalf of the people of Guam, commend the Guam Homeland Security-Office of
- 15 Civil Defense, in partnership with the Governor's Serve Guam! Commission and
- 16 AmeriCorps programs, for hosting the "2016 Guam Volunteers, Youth Preparedness
- 17 and Leadership Summit," with the theme: Volunteerism in Service, Whole Community
- 18 Approach; and does further express gratitude to all the volunteers on Guam, especially
- 19 our youth, for their service to the island; and be it further
- 20 **RESOLVED**, that the Speaker certify, and the Legislative Secretary attest to,
- 21 the adoption hereof, and that copies of the same be thereafter transmitted to Mayor
- 22 Melissa Savares, SGC Chairperson, to Doris Aguon, SGC Executive Director, Office
- of the Governor; to the Guam Volunteer Center, in partnership with the University of
- 24 Guam, and UOG President, Dr. Robert A. Underwood; to the Guam Community
- 25 College and President/CEO, Mary A.Y. Okada; to the Iraq-Afghanistan and Persian
- 26 Gulf Veterans in the Pacific, Rodney A. Cruz Jr.; to the AmeriCorps Programs -

- Edison Natividad, Program Director, Leo Espia, Deputy Administrator and Charles 1
- 2 Esteves, Administrator AmeriCorps Guam Homeland Security; to Guam Homeland
- 3 Security and Office of Civil Defense; to Vanessa Estella, Executive Director,
- AmeriCorps Impact Corps, Big Brothers Big Sisters of Guam; to Edilyn Terlaje, 4
- 5 Program Director, Cerina Mariano, Executive Director and Joshua Tenorio, Court
- 6 Administrator, AmeriCorps Serve Guam! Justice Corps, Judiciary of Guam; to
- 7 Antoinette Bautista, Program Director and Theresa Arriola, Executive Director,
- 8 AmeriCorps Ayuda Para I Komunidat, Sanctuary, Incorporated; to the Honorable
- 9 Madeleine Z. Bordallo, Guam Delegate to the United States Congress; and to the
- 10 Honorable Edward J.B. Calvo, I Maga'låhen Guåhan.

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY I MINA'TRENTAI TRES NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN ON THE 25TH DAY OF AUGUST 2016.

JUDITH T. WON PAT, Ed.D.

**Speaker** 

TINA ROSE MUÑA BARNES Legislative Secretary